±10% and ±15%. The model was thus run 56 times and absolute mean errors were
calculated between modeled and observed temperatures. Table 2 displays the results of
the sensitivity runs. From these, it was found that the most sensitive parameters were
EXH2O, BETA, AFW, BFW and CFW as Table 3. The model was calibrated using
these parameters.

The change of solar radiation with depth is given in Equation 2:

     01  z

sH z H e     (Eq.2)

Here Hs(z) is the solar radiation at depth z, β the ratio of radiation absorbed by the

water surface (BETA in CE-QUAL-W2), H0 the incident radiation on the surface and

Hasanoğlu ‒ Göncü: Irrigation pond stratification structure determination and temperature - dissolved oxygen modeling using CE-
QUAL-W2

- 1208 -

APPLIED ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 16(2):1199-1219.
http://www.aloki.hu ● ISSN 1589 1623 (Print) ● ISSN 1785 0037 (Online)

DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15666/aeer/1602_11991219
 2018, ALÖKI Kft., Budapest, Hungary

the light extinction coefficient (EXH2O). As BETA and EXH2O affect the heat transfer
in water bodies, they were calibrated together.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis results for temperature calibration parameters

Variable Description Unit  -15% -10% -5% Initial
value +5% +10% +15%

BETA

Solar
radiation

absorbed in
surface layer

-
Value 0.38 0.41 0.43 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.52

AME 0.68 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.71 0.74 0.76

EXH2O
Extinction

coefficient for
pure water

m-1
Value 0.38 0.41 0.43 0.45 0.47 0.50 0.52

AME 0.72 0.69 0.69 0.70 0.73 0.78 0.82

AX Longitudinal
eddy viscosity m2s-1

Value 0.0327 0.0347 0.0366 0.0385 0.0404 0.0424 0.0443

AME 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70

DX
Longitudinal

eddy
diffusivity

m2s-1
Value 0.0327 0.0347 0.0366 0.0385 0.0404 0.0424 0.0443

AME 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70

CBHE
Sediment heat

exchange
coefficient

Wm-2s-1
Value 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.33 0.35

AME 0.71 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70

AFW

a coefficient
in the wind

speed
formulation

Wm-2mmHg-1
Value 7.82 8.28 8.74 9.20 9.66 10.12 10.58

AME 0.70 0.68 0.68 0.70 0.74 0.79 0.85

BFW

b coefficient
in the wind

speed
formulation

Wm-2 mmHg-

1 (ms-1)-cfw

Value 0.39 0.41 0.44 0.46 0.48 0.51 0.53

AME 0.68 0.69 0.69 0.70 0.71 0.73 0.74

CFW

c coefficient
in the wind

speed
formulation

-
Value 1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.30

AME 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.70 0.74 0.80 0.89

Table 3. Effects of parameter perturbation on model

 Parameter perturbation

 ± 5% ± 10% ± 15%
BETA 0.71 3.57 5.71

EXH2O 2.86 6.43 7.14
AX 0.00 0.00 0.00
DX 0.00 0.00 0.00

CBHE 0.00 0.00 -0.71
AFW 4.29 7.86 10.71
BFW 1.43 2.86 4.29
CFW 4.29 8.57 15.00

Hasanoğlu ‒ Göncü: Irrigation pond stratification structure determination and temperature - dissolved oxygen modeling using CE-
QUAL-W2

- 1209 -

APPLIED ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 16(2):1199-1219.
http://www.aloki.hu ● ISSN 1589 1623 (Print) ● ISSN 1785 0037 (Online)

DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15666/aeer/1602_11991219
 2018, ALÖKI Kft., Budapest, Hungary

During calibration, EXH2O and BETA were varied concurrently and the least AME
was observed at an EXH2O value of 0.49 m-1 and a BETA value of 0.29. AME was
reduced from 0.70 °C to 0.68 °C in this process. It was observed that BETA and
EXH2O reduced AME while the others increased it. In literature an AME range of 0.3-
0.9 °C is considered an adequate range and when the calibration was stopped the AME
was within this range and thus deemed adequate (Cole, 2000).